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(o) whether High Court of Andhra Pradesh appointed a Commissioner to take stock of the situation, if so« the salient features of Commissioner’t report;

(f) whether Inspector of L abour, Guntur Andhra PradesU has given any report on the working conditions of bonded labourers;

(g) if so, the
report; and

main features of his

(h) whether Government will evolve per manent measures for rehabilitation by grant ing mining lease to the labour cooperative ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHABI-
LITION (SHRI DHARMAVIR) : (a) to (h)
Necessary mformation has been called for from the Government of Andhra Pradesh and on receipt will be laid on the Table of the House.

Openiiis of Separate P and T Circle at Gaohatl (Assam)

3923. SHRI BISHNU PRASAD : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleaded to state :

(a) whether Government have received representations to open a separate P<ftT Circle at Gauhati for the State vf Assam;
and

(b) if so, the steps
ment in the matter ?

taken by Govern-

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) The opening of a new Postal or Telecommunications circle depends on the adminiitrative needs. No decision has yet been taken regarding opening of a separate Postal or Telecommunications Circle for the State of Assam

Peoiion for Pensioners Who Retired in Pakistan

3924. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN :
Will the Minister of LABOUR REHABILI TATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether pensioners who retired in Pakistan and arc receiving adhoc pension through Ministry of Rehabilitation are not being given the benefit of liberalised pension as allowed by the recent Supreme Court’s decision to those Government Servents who retired before 31 March, 1979; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefore ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE LABOUR
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI DHARAMA
VIR) : (a) and (b)The pensioners who retired in Pakistan are receiving pension on humani tarian grounds under the ad<hoc payment j^cheme of the Department of Rehabilitation, pending verification of their claims by the Government of Pakistan They are not entitled to the benefits of judgement of the Supreme Court as it is applicable to Central Government Pensioners who retired before
31.3.79 and are governed by Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1972, or Army Pension Regulations.

Tax on Advertisements In Newspapers and Journals

3925. SHRI ANANDA PA HAK : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have any plan to levy a tax on advertisements in newspaper and journals; and

(b) if sOy whether such tax on advertise ments would not adversely affect the economy of the newspapers and journals ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI H.K.
L. BHAGAT) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Supply of Linear Alkyl Benzene by I.P.C.L.,
New Delhi

3926. SHPI BHOLA RAUT Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to reply given to Unstarred Question No 10353 on 8th May, 1984 regarding supply of linear Alkyl Benzene by II*CL, New Delhi and state :

